

Minutes

Lakewood City Council Adjourned Regular Meeting held August 24, 2021

MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER at 6:15 p.m. by Mayor Wood in the Maple Room, 5000 Clark Avenue, Lakewood, California.

ROLL CALL: PRESENT: Mayor Jeff Wood Vice Mayor Steve Croft Council Member Ariel Pe Council Member Todd Rogers Council Member Vicki Stuckey

LAKEWOOD EQUESTRIAN CENTER AND OPEN SPACE REGIONAL MASTER PLAN

Valarie Frost, Director of Recreation and Community Services, displayed slides and made a presentation based on the report in the agenda on the master plan for the Lakewood Equestrian Center and surrounding open space. She noted that all five of the Recreation and Community Services Commissioners were in attendance. She introduced Kayla Kelly-Slatten, Project Manager; David Sall, Director of Operations, Conservation Corps of Long Beach; and Glen Dake, Principal Landscape Architect, DakeLuna Consultants.

Ms. Kelly-Slatten provided an overview highlighting the master plan's purpose, objectives, project partners, opportunities, and constraints. She identified the various aspects of community engagement, reviewed the survey summary and outlined the next steps.

Mr. Dake discussed the features of the master plan, which included safety and security; land use optimization; connectivity and accessibility; and stormwater management.

The consultants and staff responded to questions and comments from Council Members regarding survey respondents, funding opportunities and coordination with other agencies.

Ms. Frost stated that staff recommended the City Council accept the work completed by the Lakewood Equestrian Center and Open Space Regional Master Plan Coordinating Committees and use the body of work which includes a proposed land use plan, results of a community wide survey, and comments received at community focus group meetings to guide future facility improvements and best practices at the Lakewood Equestrian Center and adjoining open spaces.

VICE MAYOR CROFT MOVED AND COUNCIL MEMBER STUCKEY SECONDED TO APPROVE STAFF'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

City Council Minutes August 24, 2021 Page 2

LAKEWOOD EQUESTRIAN CENTER AND OPEN SPACE REGIONAL MASTER PLAN - Continued

UPON ROLL CALL VOTE, THE MOTION WAS APPROVED:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: Croft, Pe, Rogers, Stuckey and Wood NAYS: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

. . .

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to be brought before the City Council, Mayor Wood adjourned the meeting at 6:54 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Jo Mayberry, CMC City Clerk